No:-EDN-HE(1)B(15)6/2009-Election Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Dated Shimla – 171001,

To

1. All the Principal GDC/SKT Colleges in H.P.

2. All the Deputy Director of Higher Education H.P. 9 MAR 2014

3. CSL, Solan Distt, Solan H.P.

4. NCC, Group Commander/Commanding office Shimla H.P.

officer Group HQ

Subject: -

Lok Sabha Election - 2014 - Observance of Model Code of Conduct - Removal of Hoardings - Regarding.

the

Memo

This is in reference to the Chief Electoral Commission H.P. Letter No. No-3-3/2014 –ELN-I-1049, dated 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 on the subject cite above.

In this regard, you are directed to send the certificate that all the hoarding depicting state Government achievements, policies and programmes install in the district have been removed and that no such hoarding exists now across the entire district immediately in connection with Lok Sabha Election -2014.

You are, directed to deposit/ send the requisite certificate to the concerned District Election Officer, (DC) Himachal Pradesh immediately for onward submission to the Electoral officer, Himachal Pradesh. It is further directed to make the following arrangements in connection with Lok Sabha Election -2014:-

- 1.) Provision of shelters (extra rooms) for electors at polling station (School building) for taking rest on poll day.
- 2.) Arrangements of drinking water to electors on poll day by water carriers.

These instructions be followed in letter and spirit and brought to the notice of all concerned institutions. Any deviation will be viewed seriously.

Director Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. Even Dated Shimla - 171001

Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to:-

1. The C.E.O, Himachal Pradesh Shimla-9

2. The Returning Officer, /DC, Shimla Distt. Shimla HP.

3. P.A. to the Director of Higher Education H.P.

The T. O., Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P. (for the uploading on deptt. Website).

5. Guard file.

Director Higher Education Himachal Pradesh